UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

:

v. : Case No.: 1:21-CR-240-BAH

:

LAWRENCE EARL STACKHOUSE, :

Defendant. :

THIRD NOTICE OF FILING OF ITEMS INCOMPATIBLE WITH CM/ECF FILING

The United States of America, by and through its attorney, the United States Attorney for the District of Columbia, in accordance with Local Rule 49(e)(1), hereby files this notice of filing of the following exhibits that are incompatible with CM/ECF filing. The item is one video that is Government Exhibit No. 9¹. The government has no objection to the public release of this video. The government will make the following video exhibit available to the Court electronically:

Exhibit 9 is an open-source video that is approximately 2 minutes and 16 seconds in length. The video is taken near the northwest scaffolding, that had been erected in anticipation of the January 20, 2021 Presidential Inauguration. The Defendant can be seen from approximately 2:00 – 2:04, and again from approximately 2:07 – 2:12. The Defendant is part of the crowd at the base of stairs where multiple bike racks have been leaned up against a stair well and rioters are climbing the bike racks.

¹ On February 2, 2022 a "Notice of Filing of Items Incompatible with CM/ECF Filing" was filed by the Government. That filing identifies Exhibits 1 through 5. [Dkt. No. 28] On June 9, 2022 a "Second Notice of Filing of Items Incompatible with CM/ECF Filing" was filed by the Government. That filing identifies Exhibits 6 through 8.

Respectfully submitted,

MATTHEW M. GRAVES United States Attorney DC Bar No. 481052

By: /s/ April H. Ayers-Perez

APRIL H. AYERS-PEREZ TX Bar No. 24090975

Assistant United States Attorney

Capitol Riot Detailee

11204 McPherson Rd., Suite 100A

Laredo, TX 78045 Tel: (956) 754-0946

April.Ayers-Perez@usdoj.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On June 15, 2022, a copy of the foregoing was served on counsel of record for the defendant via the Court's Electronic Filing System.

/s/ April H. Ayers-Perez
APRIL H. AYERS-PEREZ
Assistant United States Attorney